1, with the 6,300 included, 57,500 federal government positions would be

eliminated by 2014–15.

In addition, the Canadian economy would lose 10,700 private-sector jobs.

This is because the proportionate drop in administrative expenditures on

items such as rent and utilities would lead to job losses in the private sec-

tor. It brings the total — direct and indirect job loss — to 62,000.

Yesterday’s Staff, Today’s Population

A reduction of this size would be on the scale of the Martin cuts of the mid-

1990s. Public service employment (excluding RCMP officers and military per-

sonnel) would drop by a fifth, down to 225,600 employees, a level not seen

since 2000. (Public service staffing levels hovered around 250,000 from the

1970s through to 1994, when Martin started his cuts, so Scenario 1 would

set a second low point in staffing levels since the 70s.)

To sum it up: The staff count would be similar to, or lower than, in the

1970s, but with 30% more Canadians to serve.

Figure 5 Scenario 1, Top 10 Departmental Cuts

Department or organization Staffing cuts (FTEs)
Salary and benefit

cut value ($000)
Proportionate cuts in administrative

costs (rent, etc.) ($000)
Total cut value17

($000)

Canada Revenue Agency  9,000 $691,938 $122,463 $814,401

National Defence
and the Canadian Forces  5,900 $613,154 $180,822 $793,977

Human Resources and
Skills Development Canada  4,700 $399,496 $69,408 $468,903

Public Works and
Government Services Canada  3,300 $258,918 $231,273 $490,191

Foreign Affairs and
International Trade Canada  3,000 $244,908 $101,944 $346,852

Fisheries and Oceans Canada  2,400 $218,110 $44,005 $262,115

Health Canada  2,200 $210,372 $64,237 $274,609

Royal Canadian Mounted Police  1,700 $182,802 $32,632 $215,434

Statistics Canada  1,600 $135,382 $37,210 $172,592

Canadian Food
Inspection Agency  1,500 $130,554 $21,008 $151,562

Source Author’s calculations

The Cuts Behind the Curtain 19

As a proportion of Canada’s total employment figure, the public service

would drop to 0.7% from the 1% level it saw in the 1980s.

The Departments: Blow By Blow

Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) tops the list in Scenario 1, with 9,000 jobs

that would be lost. One of the largest employers in the federal government,

CRA is actually estimating in its three-year projection that it will increase

employment by 600 positions. This plan would be derailed in Scenario 1.

A closer look at CRA’s staffing plan yields clues as to where additional